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First Meeting of the Regional Project Steering Committee  
and Inception Workshop for the SOPAC/UNDP/UNEP/GEF Project:  
“Implementing Sustainable Water Resources and Wastewater  
Management in Pacific Island Countries” 
 
Nadi, Fiji, 14th – 18th September 2009 

 

PROVISIONAL LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 
 
Cook Islands 
 
Mr Otheniel Tangianau 
IWRM Focal Point for Cook Islands 
Acting Director, Water Works Division 
Ministry Infrastructure and Planning 
Arorangi 
Cook Islands 
Tel: +682 20034 
Fax: +682 20321 
Email: otheniel@moip.gov.ck 
 
Mr Paul Teariki Maoate 
Department of Water Works 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
P O Box 102 
Avarua, Rarotonga 
Cook Islands 
Tel:  (682) 20034 
Fax:  (682) 21134 
Email:  p.maoate@moip.gov.ck 
 
Federated States of Micronesia 
 
Mr Leerenson Lee Airens 
IWRM Focal Point for FSM 
Manager, Water Works/CIP 
Pohnpei Utilities Cooperation (PUC) 
P.O Box C, Kolonia 96941 
Pohnpei 
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel: +691 320 2374 
Fax: +691 320 2422 
Email: pucwater@mail.fm  
          leerenson@hotmail.com 
 
 

 
 
Mr Wendolin Roseo Marquez 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Department of Transport Communication & 
Infrastructure FSM National Government 
P O Box PS-2, Kolonia 96941,  
Pohnpei 
Federated States of Micronesia 
Tel: +691 320 2865 
Fax: +691 320 2383 
Email: roseomarquez@hotmail.com  
           
Fiji Islands  
 
Mr Latchman Mudaliar 
Director, Land & Water Resource Management 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P O Box 1292 
Suva 
Tel:  3383993 
Fax: 3383546 
Email:  lmudaliar@govnet.gov.fj 
 
Ms Senivasa Waqairamasi 
IWRM Project Assistant 
Land & Water Resource Management Division 
Robinson complex 
Raiwaqa 
P O Box 1292, Suva 
Fiji 
Tel:  +679 338 3155 
Fax:  +679 338 3546 
Email: senivasa.waqairamasi@environment.gov.fj 
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Marshall Islands 
 
Mr John Bungitak 
General Manager 
Environment Protection Authority  
P.O Box 1322 
Majuro 
Marshall Islands 
Tel: +692 625 3035 
Fax: +692 625 5202 
Email: eparmi@ntamar.net  
 
Mr Randy Jack 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Environmental Protection Authority 
P O ox 1322, Majuro 
Marshall Islands 
Tel:  +692 625 3035 
Fax:  +692 625 3035/5202 
Email:  eparmi@ntamar.net 
 
Nauru 
 
Ms Mavis Bevina Depaune 
PACC Project Co-ordinator 
Secretary for Commerce, Industry & Environment 
Government Buildings 
Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel: +674 444 3133 
Fax: 674 444 3157 
Email: mavis.depaune@naurugov.nr 
 
Mr Hasendon Buraman 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry & Environment 
Government Office 
Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel: +674 444 3133 ext 311 
Fax: 674 444 3157 
Email:  haseldon@gmail.com 
 
Niue 
 
Mr Andre Maurice Siohane 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Manager, Water Division 
Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O Box 38, Alofi 
Niue 
Tel: +683 4297 
Fax: +683 4223 
Email: waterworks@mail.gov.nu 
 
Mr Deve Talagi 
Director of Works 
Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O Box 38, Alofi 
Niue 
Tel: +683 4297/4194 
Fax: +683 4223 
Email:  pwd.director@mail.gov.nu 
 

Palau 
 
Ms Metiek Kimie Ngirchechol 
IWRM Focal Point for Republic of Palau 
Laboratory Supervisor   
Water Quality Laboratory 
Palau Environment Quality Protection Board 
P.O Box 8086,  
Bureau of Public Works building, 
Medalaii, Koror 
Palau 96940 
Tel: +680 488 3600 
Fax: +680 488 2963 
Email: eqpb@palaunet.com /mk_ngir@yahoo.com 
 
Ms Lynna Thomas 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Palau Environmental Quality protection Board 
P O Box 8086 
Bureau of Public works Building 
Koror, Palau 96940 
Tel:  +680 488 3600 
Fax:  +680 488 2963 
Email:  eqpb@palaunet.com 
 
Papua New Guinea 
 
Mr Tony Kuman 
Senior Audits & Enforcement Officer 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
P O Box 6601, Boroko 
National Capital District 
Papua New Guinea 
Tel:  +675 325 0198 
Fax: +675 325 0182 
Email:  tkuman@dec.gov.pg 
 
Samoa  
 
Mr Suluimalo Amataga Penaia 
IWRM Focal Point for Samoa 
ACEO – Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment  
Private Bag, Apia 
Samoa 
Tel: +685 23800 
Mob: +685 777 2519 
Fax: +685 23176 
Email: amataga.penaia@mnre.gov.ws 
 
Mr Sopoaga Sam Semisi 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia 
Samoa 
Tel:  +685 23800 
Fax:  +685 23176 
Email:  samsemisi@hotmail.com 
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Solomon Islands 
 
Mr Isaac Lekelalu 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Deputy Director Water Resources 
Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification 
P O Box G37, Honiara 
Solomon Islands 
Tel:  +677 21522 
Fax:  +677 25811 
Email:  Isaac@mines.gov.sb 
 
Tonga 
 
Mr Kelepi Mafi 
IWRM Focal Point for Tonga 
Principal Geologist 
Ministry of Lands, Survey and Natural Resources  
P.O Box 5, Nuku’alofa 
Tonga 
Tel: +676 25508 
Fax: +676 23216 
Email: geology@kalianet.to  
 
Ms Esetelelita Fulivai Lakai 
IWRM National Project Manager 
Ministry of Lands, Survey, Natural Resources & 
Environment 
Sailoame, Neiafu, Vavau 
Tonga 
Tel: +676 70999 
Fax: +676 70999 
Email: ese_1983@hotmail.com  
 
Tuvalu 
 
Mr Paulson Panapa 
IWRM Focal Point for Tuvalu 
Acting Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Public Utilities & Industry 
Government Office 
Vaiaku, Funafuti 
Tuvalu 
Tel:  +688 20060 
Fax:  +688  
Email:  ppanapa@gov.tv 
 
Mr Pisi Seleganiu 
Water & Sewerage Supervisor 
Public Works Division (Tuvalu Government) 
Private Mail Bag, Funafuti 
Tuvalu 
Phone:  +688 20304 
Fax:  + 
Email:  seleganiu70@gmail.com 
 
Vanuatu
 
Mr Erickson Samy 
Acting Director/Manager Water Resources 
Department of Geology, Mines  & Water Resources 
PMB 9001, Port Vila 
Vanuatu 
Tel: +678 22423 
Fax: +678 22213 
Email: esammy@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

Ms Rossette Kalmet 
IWRM Project Manager 
Department of Geology, Mines & Water Resources 
Private Mail Bag 9001 
Port Vila 
Vanuatu 
Tel:  +678 22423 
Fax:  +678 22213 
Email:  rkalmet@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
PARTNER ORGANISATIONS 
 
Mr Toily Kurbanov 
Deputy Resident Representative 
UNDP Resident Representative 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House 
414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Tel:  +679 331 2500 
Fax:  +679 330 1718 
Email:  knut.ostby@undp.org 
Website:  www.undp.org.fj 
 
Dr Anna Tengberg, PhD 
Senior Technical Advisor Land Degradation 
Regional Technical Advisor International Waters 
UNDP Regional Centre in Bangkok 
GPO Box 618, Bangkok 10501, Thailand 
Tel: +66 (2) 288 2730 
Fax: +66 (2) 288 3032 
Cell: +66 (0) 89 924 9196 
Email: anna.tengberg@undp.org 
Website: http://regionalcentrebangkok.undp.or.th 
 
Dr Ampai Harakunarak (Ms.) PhD 
Task Manager, GEF-International Waters 
Asia and the Pacific Region, UNEP/DGEF/ROAP 
United Nations Building, 2nd Floor, Block B 
Rajdamnern Nok Avenue, Bangkok 10200, Thailand 
Tel: ++66 2 288 1977 
Fax: ++66 2 280 3829 
Mobile: ++66 81 948 9441 
E-mail: ampai.harakunarak@unep.org 
 
Ms Asenaca Ravuvu 
Environment Team Leader 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House 
414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva 
Tel:  +679 331 2500 
Fax:  +679 330 1718 
Email:  asenaca.ravuvu@undp.org 
Website:  www.undp.org.fj 
 
Mr Waisale Naqiolevu 
Environmental Associate Young Professional 
United Nations Development Programme 
Tower Level 6, Reserve Bank Building 
Pratt Street, Suva,  
Fiji Islands 
Phone: +679 3312500 
Fax: +679 3301718 
Email:  waisale.naqiolevu@undp.org 
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Mr Marius-Adrian Oancea 
European Union 
Delegation of the European Commission  
for the Pacific 
Infrastructure Section 
Level 4, FDB Bank Centre 
360 Victoria Parade 
Suva 
Tel:  +679 331 3633 Ext 104 
Fax:  +679 330 0370 
Email:  Marius-Adrian.Oancea@ec.europa.eu 
URL:  http://www.delfji.ec.europa.eu 
 
Mr Taito Nakalevu 
PACC Regional Programme Manager 
South Pacific Regional Environment Programme 
P O Box 240, Apia 
Samoa 
Tel: +675 21929 
Fax:  +675 20231 
Email:  taiton@sprep.org 
 
Ms Natalie Stalenberg 
Environmental Policy Advisor 
International Union for the Conservation of Nature 
Regional Office for Oceania  
5 Ma'afu Street, Suva  
Republic of Fiji Islands  
Tel: +679 331 9084  
Facsimile: +679  310 0128 
Email: natalie.stalenberg@iucn.org 
Skype: nataliestalenberg 
Website: www.iucn.org/oceania 
  
Ms Luisa Tagicakibau-Moce 
WANI Project Assistant 
International Union for Conservation of Nature 
Regional Office for Oceania 
5 Ma’afu Street, Suva 
Fiji 
Tel:  +679 331 9084 
Fax:  +679 310 0128 
Email:  luisa.tagicakibau@iucn.org 
 
Dr Jan H. Steffen, PhD 
Science Advisor 
UNESCO Apia Office 
Cluster Office for the Pacific States 
P.O. Box 615 
Matautu, Apia 
Samoa 
Tel:    +685 - 24276 
Fax:  +685 - 26593  
Mobile:  +685 - 7575004 
e-mail:  j.steffen@unesco.org
www.unesco.org/apia 
 
Dr Peter E Oliver 
Senior Lecturer (Education & Training) 
International Water Centre 
Level 16, 333 Ann Street 
Brisbane, QLD 4000 
P O Box 10907, Adelaide Street, QLD 4000 
Australia 
Tel:  +617 3123 7766 
Fax:  +617 3103 4574 
Email:  p.oliver@watercentre.org 

SOPAC SECRETARIAT 
 
Secretariat of the Pacific Applied Geoscience 
Commission (SOPAC) 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:  (679) 3381 377 
Fax:  (679) 3370 040/3384 461 
Website: www.sopac.org 
 
Cristelle Pratt 
Director 
Email:  cristelle@sopac.org 
 
Marc Wilson 
Regional Project Manager 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  m.wilson@sopac.org 
 
Marc Overmars 
Adviser Water/Hydrogeology 
Email:  mark@sopac.org 
 
Rhonda Robinson 
Project Adviser IWRM 
Email: rhonda@sopac.org 
 
Ruth Urben 
Community Assessment and Participation Adviser 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  ruth@sopac.org 
 
David Duncan 
Environmental Engineer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  d.duncan@sopac.org 
 
Tiy Chung 
Communications Adviser 
HYCOS/IWRM 
Email:  tiy@sopac.org 
 
Verenaisi Bakani 
Senior Administration and Travel Officer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  verenaisi@sopac.org 
 
Mohammed Irfaq 
Finance                                                                                                   
Officer Project 
Irfaq@sopac.org 
 
Subhashni Raj 
IWRM Project Officer  
subhashni@sopac.org 
 
Chris Paterson 
Consultant  
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  christopher@sopac.org 
 
Enele Gaunavou 
Driver 
E-mail: enele@sopac.org 
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